BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1229 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Prohibition on"; in line 4, strike "prohibiting" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u>"; in the same line, strike "from charging" and substitute "<u>to charge</u>"; strike beginning with "the" in line 5 down through "manner" in line 8 and substitute "<u>certain costs incurred by the rental vehicle company; authorizing a rental vehicle company to determine the amount of a separately stated fee under certain circumstances</u>"; in line 11, strike "except under certain circumstances"; and in the same line, after the first semicolon insert "<u>requiring a certain separately stated fee to be described in a rental agreement in a certain manner; requiring a rental vehicle company to post a certain fee description on its website under certain circumstances;".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 1, strike "NOT"; in line 2, after "RECOVER" insert "<u>THE FOLLOWING</u> <u>COSTS INCURRED BY THE RENTAL VEHICLE COMPANY:</u>

<u>(1)</u>";

in line 4, strike ", UNLESS THE FEE:" and substitute a semicolon; after line 4, insert:

"(2) <u>ANY CONCESSION FEES PAID TO A GOVERNMENT OWNED OR</u> <u>OPERATED:</u>

- (I) <u>AIRPORT; OR</u>
- (II) OTHER ENTITY;

(3) ANY CONSOLIDATED FACILITY FEES IMPOSED BY A GOVERNMENT OWNED OR OPERATED ENTITY TO PAY FOR THE USE OF THE

(Over)

FACILITY BY THE RENTAL VEHICLE COMPANY OR OTHERWISE RELATED TO THE USE OF THE FACILITY; OR

FIN

(4) <u>ANY OTHER FEE OR CHARGE IMPOSED BY A GOVERNMENTAL</u> <u>ENTITY.</u>";

strike in their entirety lines 5 through 13, inclusive; in line 14, after "(C)" insert "<u>(1) A RENTAL</u> VEHICLE COMPANY MAY DETERMINE THE AMOUNT OF A SEPARATELY STATED FEE IT WILL CHARGE TO RECOVER COSTS DESCRIBED UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(1) OF THIS SECTION, PROVIDED THAT THE RENTAL VEHICLE COMPANY DOES NOT INTEND TO RECOVER AN AMOUNT IN EXCESS OF THE COSTS IT ACTUALLY INCURS.

<u>(2)</u>";

in line 16, strike "TITLING AND REGISTRATION"; in lines 19 and 20, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(I)" and "(II)", respectively; strike beginning with "PER DAY" in line 20 down through "REGISTRATION" in line 21; in line 24, strike "FEE" and substitute "<u>FEES</u>"; strike beginning with "INCLUDED" in line 25 down through "FEE" in line 27 and substitute "<u>CLEARLY DISCLOSED IN THE ADVERTISEMENT</u>"; and after line 27, insert:

"(E) (1) THE SEPARATELY STATED FEE AUTHORIZED FOR RECOVERY OF COSTS DESCRIBED UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(1) OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE DESCRIBED IN THE RENTAL AGREEMENT AS:

<u>"THE ESTIMATED AVERAGE PER DAY PER VEHICLE PORTION OF THE RENTAL</u> <u>COMPANY'S TOTAL ANNUAL TITLING AND REGISTRATION COSTS".</u>

(2) <u>A RENTAL VEHICLE COMPANY SHALL POST THE STATEMENT</u> REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION ON THE RENTAL VEHICLE COMPANY'S WEBSITE, IF ANY, FOR CONSUMERS PARTICIPATING IN AN EXTENDED RENTAL PROGRAM UNDER A MASTER RENTAL AGREEMENT.".